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 15 November 2024 
 

Official information request 
Our ref: R00532 
 
Tēnā koe  
 
Thank you for your official information request received on 25 September 2024. You requested:  
 

I request all invoices paid by or issued to the Ministry in relation to any hospitality 
expenditure. This includes but is not limited to catering, gifts and other hospitality expenses. 
 
I also request invoices for Ministry collateral, including branded stationary (pens, notebooks, 
etc), signage, advertising, and other branding expenses including Ministry logos. 
 
Given its recent establishment, this should cover the entire period the Ministry has existed. 

Our decision to extend this request 
On 23 October 2024, we extended your request in accordance with section 15A(1)(a) of the OIA, due 
to your request requiring us to search through a large quantity of official information. At that stage 
you requested that we reconsider our extension. 

As we advised you on 24 October 2024, we considered the extension to be reasonable at that time, 
after considering the time needed to collate, assess, prepare and provide the information to you. 
We also needed to consider the resourcing the Ministry had available to carry out the work 
necessary to collate this information and make a decision in releasing it to you. 

There were a number of factors that led us to conclude that an extension to 29 November 2024 was 
required, many of them related to our status as a new Ministry in the process of setting up systems 
and processes and recruiting to our permanent structure. These included: 

• Our Ministerial Services team, which is responsible for responding to OIA requests along 
with several other functions, has been managing large volumes of requests and other 
work. 

• As a small Ministry that is still in the process of recruiting to our permanent structure, we 
have a limited number of staff members who have access and training to carry out the 
collation required to respond to your request. 
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• Prior to extending your request, our Ministerial Services team were advised that fulfilling 
your request would require a significant amount of time, and that a member of the team 
would need to be given access and training to the Ministry’s finance system in order to 
search through individual invoices and identify those in scope of your request.  

• Based on this information, 29 November 2024 was our best estimate of the date by which 
we could be confident we could carry out these steps, collate the information you have 
requested, and make and communicate a decision on your request. 

Since the date we extended your request, we have received further advice indicating a more 
efficient way to carry out this collation work and have been able to arrange for a staff member from 
another part of the Ministry to assist us with this work without interfering with other Ministry 
operations. As a result, we have been able to respond sooner than we originally expected. 

Information released 
The invoices you have requested are attached as Appendix One. Most of the invoices are for 
hospitality expenditure for internal Ministry events or engagement with external stakeholders. 
 
The only invoices in scope of the second part of your request were for signage, specifically the 
wayfinding signage to indicate the area the Ministry currently occupies within Public Service 
Commission office space. All Ministry branding was developed internally at no cost, and we do not 
have branded stationery. 
 
Phone numbers and bank accounts of Ministry staff members have been redacted from these 
documents under section 9(2)(a) of the OIA, to protect the privacy of natural persons. The 
identification numbers of charge accounts used to make purchases for the Ministry have been 
redacted under section 9(2)(k) of the OIA, to prevent the use of this information for improper gain 
or advantage. 

Right of review 
If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please contact hello@regulation.govt.nz.  

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 
freephone 0800 802 602.  

Please note that we may publish this response (with your details removed) on the Ministry for 
Regulation website.  
 
Ngā mihi 

Aisling Risdon 
Head of Ministerial Services 
Ministry for Regulation 
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*40939* Order# 40939

Date Print Date Ship Date Delivery Date

25 Jun, 2024

Billing Details

Cuwan van der Wat
2 The Terrace
Wellington North Island 6140
New Zealand
Company Name: Ministry for
Regulation
Phone: 

Customer Details

Cuwan van der Wat
Company Name: Ministry for
Regulation
Phone: 

Shipping Details

Cuwan van der Wat
2 The Terrace
Wellington North Island 6140
New Zealand
Company Name: Ministry for
Regulation
Phone: 

Payment Details

Payment Method : Credit Card / Online Bank Transfer
(Account2Account)
Transaction Id : 0000000850795139
Payment Date : 25 Jun, 2024
Shipping Method : Weight Based ( Courier with Track &
Trace )

Cart Details

Products Additional Information Quantity Price

Standard Roll Up Banner - (850mm x 2000mm) Name : MfR Banner 1 NZD91.00

Material Choice : Coated PVC

Total : NZD91.00

Shipping Charges : NZD12.00

Tax : NZD15.45

Coupon Amount : NZD0.00

Final Price :NZD118.45
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From: Cuwan van der Wat
To: Jan Aporo
Cc: Bill Moses
Subject: Fw: Thank you for your order (Order#42632)
Date: Monday, 9 September 2024 2:28:31 pm

Receipt for Ministry's new banners 

Cheers
Cuwan 
From: onlineorders@bannerexpress.co.nz <onlineorders@bannerexpress.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2024 2:24 PM
To: Cuwan van der Wat <cuwan.vanderwat@regulation.govt.nz>
Subject: Thank you for your order (Order#42632)
 

Dear Cuwan van der Wat,
The following is your order and payment information.
 
Order Number: 42632
Order Date: 09 Sep, 2024
 
Billing Details Delivery Details
 
Cuwan van der Wat 
2 The Terrace
Wellington North Island 6140
New Zealand
Company Name: Ministry for Regulation 
Phone: 

Cuwan van der Wat 
2 The Terrace
Wellington North Island 6140
New Zealand
Company Name: Ministry for Regulation 
Phone: 

 
Print order Details
Products Additional Information Quantity Price
667469 Standard Roll Up Banner [850mm x

2000mm]
1 NZD91.00

Material Choice : Coated PVC
 
556732 Standard Roll Up Banner [850mm x

2000mm]
2 NZD182.00

Material Choice : Coated PVC
 

Subtotal NZD273.00
Shipping Charges NZD12.00

Tax NZD42.75
Total (Inc. GST) NZD327.75

 
Payment Details
Date Payment Method Transaction Id
09 Sep, 2024 Credit Card / Online Bank Transfer (Account2Account) 000000022bd693de
 
To view complete details of your order, Click Here. 
Important notes:-
Order processing cut off time is 2pm (Mon-Fri, excluding public holiday)
The order turnaround time may be extended if the submitted file is not print-ready
Courier delivery lead time is only provided as a guide (no guarantee on the delivery date)
Tracking info is available in your account once parcel is dispatched
Please refer to the FAQ page for further info on our service standard
The opportunity given to work with you / your company is greatly appreciated. 
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Regards,
The Team at Banner Express
 
09 281 5491 | 0800-TO-BANNER
657A Great South Road, Penrose, Auckland 1061
Business hours | Mon-Fri 8.30am-5.00pm
GST Number : 114-876-135
 
Email us at:-
onlineorders@bannerexpress.co.nz - For all online orders related enquiries
sales@bannerexpress.co.nz - For all other sales enquiries
feedback@bannerexpress.co.nz - To provide feedback on our products and services




